

NO. 03-12-00555-CV

IN THE THIRD COURT OF APPEALS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,
Appellant,

v.

ANGELA BONSER-LAIN, KARIN ASCOT, as next friend on
behalf of TVH and AVH, minor children, BRIGID SHEA, as next friend on behalf
of EBU, a minor child,
Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES
ANGELA BONSER-LAIN, et al.

ADAM R. ABRAMS
State Bar No: 24053064
Texas Environmental Law Center
P.O. Box 685244
Austin, Texas 78768
Telephone: 713.444.2252
Fax: 512.687.5342
Email: aabrams@texaselc.org

Attorney for Appellees

April 22, 2013

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	6
I. Section 5.351 of the Texas Water Code affords the Appellees a right to judicial review of their rejected petitions for rulemaking.	6
A. Section 5.351 of the Texas Water Code applies.....	6
B. Section 5.351 of the Texas Water Code provides a waiver to sovereign immunity.....	7
II. The district court’s judgment should not be vacated.....	14
A. This Court should permit amendment to seek declaratory judgment.	14
B. The TCEQ misconstrues the language in the district court’s judgment regarding preemption under section 109 of the FCAA.	14
C. The district court’s statement regarding the scope of the Public Trust Doctrine resolved a controversy and it informs the TCEQ of its duty. ...	18
PRAYER.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.W. Gregg v. Delhi-Taylor Oil Corp.</i> , 344 S.W.2d 411 (Tex. 1961)	13
<i>Alabama State Fed'n of Labor v. McAdory</i> , 325 U.S. 450 (1945).....	17
<i>Cal. Products v. Puretex Lemon Juice, Inc.</i> , 334 S.W.2d 780 (Tex. 1960)	17
<i>City of Galveston v. Mann</i> , 143 S.W. 2d. 1028 (Tex. 1940)	20
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ...	5, 20
<i>Dawson Farms, LLC v. Farm Serv. Agency</i> , 504 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Firemen's Ins. Co. of Newark, N.J. v. Burch</i> , 442 S.W.2d 331 (Tex. 1968).....	17
<i>Gardner v. School Bd. Caddo Parish</i> , 958 F.2d 108 (5th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Her Majesty the Queen v. Detroit</i> , 874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>In re Water Use Permit Applications</i> , 9 P.3d 409 (Haw. 2000)	16
<i>Jackson v. Fontaine's Clinics, Inc.</i> , 499 S.W. 2d 87 (Tex. 1973).....	22
<i>Ogletree v. Glen Rose Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 314 S.W.3d 450 (Tex App-Waco 2010)...	9
<i>Payne v. Tex. Water Quality Bd.</i> , 483 S.W.2d 63 (Tex. App.-Austin 1972, no writ)	8
<i>Ryan v. Travelers, Ins. Co.</i> , 715 S.W.2d 172 (Tex. App. 1986).....	16
<i>Shell Petro. Corp. v. Grays</i> , 131 Tex. 515, 114 S.W.2d 869 (Tex. 1938)	22
<i>Smith v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis.</i> , 959 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1992) ...	9
<i>State Bd. of Ins. v. Deffebach</i> , 631 S.W.2d 794 (Tex. App.-Austin 1982).....	11
<i>State v. Bradford</i> , 50 S.W. 2d 1065 (Tex. 1932)	20
<i>State v. Operating Contractors</i> , 985 S.W.2d 646 (Tex. App.- Austin 1999, pet. denied)	7, 8
<i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 735 S.W.2d 663 (Tex. App.- Austin 1987, no writ)	10
<i>Taco Cabana, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 5 S.W.3d 773 (Tex. App. 1999).....	16
<i>Tex. A&M Univ. Sys. v. Koseoglu</i> , 233 S.W.3d 835 (Tex. 2007).....	14

<i>Tex. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality v. Public Citizen</i> , No. 03-10-00296-CV (Tex. App.-Austin 2013).....	5, 20
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Protective & Regulatory Servs. v. Mega Child Care, Inc.</i> , 145 S.W.3d 170 (Tex. 2004)	6
<i>Tex. Natural Res. Conservation Comm’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 70 S.W.3d 809 (Tex. 2002).....	6
<i>Tex. Natural Res. Conservation Comm’n v. IT-Davy</i> , 74 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2002).	7, 8
<i>Tex. Workers’ Comp. Comm’n v. E. Side Surgical Ctr.</i> , 142 S.W.3d 541 (Tex. App-Austin 2004).....	9
<i>Texas v. Bartee</i> , 894 S.W.2d 34 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	13
<i>West v. Tex. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality</i> , 260 S.W.3d 256 (Tex. App. 2008).	6, 7, 10
<i>Z.A.O., Inc. v. Yarbrough Drive Ctr. Joint Venture</i> , 50 S.W.3d 531 (Tex. App. 2001).....	16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7604.....	17
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN., Chapter 37	14
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.021	10
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.029	10
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.038	7
TEX. GOV’T CODE ANN. § 2001.003.....	7
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.002.....	21
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.0205	2
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.03.....	8
TEX. WATER CODE § 5.351.....	passim

Regulations

74 Fed. Reg. 66 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	20
--------------------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

Texas Constitution, Art. XVI, § 59.....	12
